Incident Report

Page 1 of 6

Printed date/time: 9/16/15 20:23 OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

Incident Summary

Incident Type: STOLEN VEHICLE

Reporting Officer: CHAN, NOLAN

Inc Occurred Address: 790 CALMAR AV, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94610

Inc Occurred Start: 04/24/2015 16:30

Inc Occurred End: Gang Related:

04/25/2015 13:30

INCIDENT REPORT

Sector/Beat: CCD2/16X

Report Type:

Report Taken: 04/27/2015 18:21

Substance: U

Reported Date/Time:

04/27/2015 18:21

Primary Assigned Officer: GIVENS, KATHRYN

Squad#

Disposition Date: 05/05/2015 12:05

Offenses

Bias Motivation:

Contact Nature: NO

Case Status: CLOSED

Statute Code: VC10851 (A)

Disposition: NONE

Enhancers:

Counts: Statute Severity: FELONY

Statute Desc: VEHICLE THEFT - AUTO

MUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST UNIT

Badge#

Officers

Event Association Emp# REPORTING OFFICER 8316 **Primary Responding Officer** 8316 REPORTING OFFICER'S SUPERVIS 8454

REVIEWER PRIMARY ASSIGNED OFFICER 4036

8454

CHAN, NOLAN CHAN, NOLAN TOM, JEFFREY TOM, JEFFREY

Name

GIVENS, KATHRYN

Persons Involved

Person#: 0001

Event Association: REPORTING PERSON Name: KESSLER, ROBERT CHARLES

Age: 70 - 70

Address:

Sector/Beat: CCD2/16X

Person#: 0002

Event Association: VICTIM Name: LONDON, JILL

Age: 56 - 56

Address:

Sector/Beat:

Printed date/time: 9/16/15 20:23

Incident Report

Page 2 of 6

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

Vehicles Involved

Vehicle#: 0001

Event Assoc: OAKLAND STOLEN - RECOVERED OUT:

Vehicle Type: A

Year: 1985

Vehicle Status: STOLEN LOCALLY/RECOVERED OTHER JURISDI

Make: TOYOTA

Model: TRUCK

VIN: JT4RN56D4F0146765

License#: 5P50869 Prim Color: RED

State: CA

Expires On: 09/2015

Style: 2-DOOR

Sec Color: RED

Ter Color:

Status Dt/Tm: 04/27/2015 18:23 **Status Value:**

Recovered Date: 05/11/2015 03:59

Recovered Value:

NCIC Date:

NCIC Reported By: **NCIC Cancelled:**

NCIC#:

Registered Owner Name:

Address:

Phone#:

FUBLIC RECORDS REQUES" UNIT

Printed date/time: 9/16/15 20:23

Incident Report

Page 3 of 6

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

Modus Operandi

Against Persons:

Ν

Against Property: Occupied:

General Premise 1: **General Premise 2:**

Specific Premise: Surrounding Area 1:

Surrounding Area 2: **Surrounding Area 3:**

Relationship to Suspect 1:

Relationship to Suspect 2:

PILISI IL RECORDS REQUEST INTO

Weapon Type 1: Automatic:

Weapon Type 2: **Automatic:**

NONE

Weapon Type 3:

Automatic:

Crime Against Property

of Premises Entered:

Entry Point:

Exit Point:

Entry Loc 1:

Exit Loc 1:

Entry Loc 2:

Exit Loc 2:

Entry Method 1:

Exit Method 1:

Exit Method 2:

Entry Tool 2:

Vehicle Entry:

UNKNOWN

Entry Method 2:

Entry Tool 1: Exit Tool 1:

Exit Tool 2:

Safe Entry:

Suspect Action 1:

Suspect Action 2:

Suspect Action 3:

Suspect Action 4: Suspect Action 5:

Additional Factor 1:

Additional Factor 2:

Additional Factor 3:

Additional Factor 4:

Additional Factor 5:

Security Type:

Victim Location:

Electronic Locks:

Video Surveillance:

Ν

Maid:

Inspectress:

Crime Against Persons

Pre-incident Contact 1:

Pre-incident Contact 2:

Pre-incident Contact 3:

Victim Condition 1:

Victim Condition 2:

Victim Condition 3:

Victim Condition 4:

Victim Condition 5:

Suspect Solicited 1:

Suspect Solicited 2:

Suspect Pretended to Be:

Suspect Action 1:

Suspect Action 2:

Suspect Action 3:

Suspect Action 4:

Suspect Action 5:

Sex Crime 1:

Sex Crime 2:

Sex Crime 3:

Sex Crime 4:

Sex Crime 5:

Vehicle Involvement 1:

Vehicle involvement 2:

Printed by: occ4486

Printed date/time: 9/16/15 20:23

Incident Report

Page 4 of 6

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

MUSIC RECORDS REQUES! 1997

Narratives

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 4/27/2015 18:21:00

SUBJECT: SYNOPSIS AUTHOR: CHAN, NOLAN

Reported Stolen Vehicle 10851(a) VC Not in Custody

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 4/27/2015 18:21:00

SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE AUTHOR: CHAN, NOLAN

Vehicle Involved in Another Reported Crime (Describe): Unknown

Additional Description of Cargo (and Cargo Value), Custom Features, or Markings: none

Additional Description of Damage/Missing Parts: rusted

For Stolen or Lost Vehicles

-All Keys Accounted For: Yes

-Theft Phoned In: Yes

-Date/Time Theft Phoned In: 27 Apr. 2015 / 1840 hrs

-Clear Tow/Repo: Yes

-Serial No. of Dispatcher Contacted: 4705 CO

-Last Person Driving Vehicle (Name, Sex, Race, Age, Address, Phone): Kessler, Robert, MW, age 70 years,

- -Describe Location of Theft: IFO 790 Calmar Ave. west curb
- -Area Searched By (Name and Serial No.): N. Chan 8316
- -How Long Owned (Years and Months): 10 years

Summary:

On 27 Apr. 2015, I was a working OPD single person unit 1L16 and I was fully dressed in an OPD wool uniform. I was driving a fully marked OPD vehicle #1459. At approximately 1740 hrs, I was dispatched to to investigate the report of a stolen vehicle.

I arrived at approximately 1800 hrs. I spoke to R/P Kessler, R., who told me the following:

R/P presented a notarized letter indicating that he was authorized to file a police report of a stolen vehicle for (V-1) London, Jill. R/P called London, Jill and I spoke to London, Jill who provided me information about the

Incident Report

Page 5 of 6

Printed date/time: 9/16/15 20:23

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

stolen vehicle to complete the report. London advised me that she out of town constantly on business and that Kessler, R. watches the vehicle for her. R/P told me on 24 Apr. 2015, at approximately 1630 hrs, R/P parked, and locked (V-1)'s vehicle 1985 Toyota Truck, 2 dr. red in color (license 5P50869), facing south along the west curb in front of 790 Calmar ave. R/P went inside his home. On 25 Apr. 2015, at approximately 1330 hrs, R/P returned to the area where he had last parked the vehicle, and it was gone. R/P and (V-1) gave nobody permission to take, borrow, use, or possess the vehicle, and R/P and (V-1) has all the vehicle keys accounted for. MIBLIC RECORDS REQUES' UPT (V-1) London, Jill wants to press charges. verified London's identity by her CA driver's license and Kessler's identity by his CA driver's license I ran a vehicle registration check on my computer, and confirmed the vehicle is registered to London, Jill. I advised R/P and (V-1) that they would be responsible for all towing and storage charges when and if the vehicle is recovered, and they agreed. I phoned Communications, and spoke with dispatcher #4705CO. She confirmed the vehicle had not been towed or repossessed. I had her enter the vehicle into the S.V.S. I checked the area where the vehicle had been parked. There were no signs of broken glass; therefore it is unknown by what means the vehicle was taken. I drove the area but I was unable to locate the vehicle or any additional information about the crime. There are no known witnesses located. I did not activate my PDRD. Based on London's and Kessler's statement, I believe the following occurred:

During the above stated time frame, it appears that an unknown suspect(s) took London's vehicle, without her

consent, and with the apparent intent to deprive her of possession of her vehicle.

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 5/11/2015 04:17:54

SUBJECT: OWNER NOTIFICATION AUTHOR: GONZALEZ, LAURA

Incident Report

Page 6 of 6

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 15-022400

0418

NOTIFIED ROBERT KESSLER WILL CONTACT SAN LEANDRO PD

